Resolution approving a reorganization to the table of positions and classifications for the Fire Department – Fire Prevention & Building Safety Division.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, City department heads may request reorganizations of their departmental staffing and position reclassifications for their personnel, and

WHEREAS, a pay and class study has been adopted by the City to ensure proper pay classifications, and

WHEREAS, the La Crosse Fire Department - Fire Prevention and Building Safety (FPBS) division currently has one seasonal part-time Weed Commissioner position, and

WHEREAS, the FPBS division has been tasked with providing a more proactive approach to city-wide code enforcement currently with only one Code Enforcement Technician, and

WHEREAS, a second full-time Code Enforcement Technician position would allow yearround code enforcement goals to include existing Weed Commissioner duties, and

WHEREAS, the FPBS division has annual earned revenue that exceeds needed operational costs to transition the part-time Weed Commissioner position to a full-time Code Enforcement Technician position.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the change in positions listed below are hereby approved as follows:

Delete one (1) part-time position of Weed Commissioner.

Add one (1) non-exempt full-time position of Code Enforcement Technician pay grade 3.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that funding for the reorganization shall come from the 2018 operating budget of the Fire Department – Fire Prevention and Building Safety division.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that an amount not to exceed \$3,000.00 be appropriated from Fire Prevention Account 100-G-889-5-529607 for office furniture and supplies for the new position.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Fire Chief and Director of Finance/Human Resources are hereby authorized and directed to take all necessary steps to implement this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on June 14, 2018.

Jeri Lehrke

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin